The McNemar test for paired subjects was used to determine which of the two tools 

had better sensitivity and which had better specificity.  

Results 

The two lay screeners were successfully trained to perform screenings with the M-

VERAS cards and the LLB chart during their half-day training session.  

Two hundred seventy-seven (277) preschool children with a mean age of 3.9 +/- 0.6 

years were screened in nine different Head Start centers in the Boston area over a 1.5 year 

period. Two lay screeners conducted the tests: screener 1 with 132 children and screener 2 

with 145 children.